
Southern Virginia  -vs- Mary Baldwin 
3/20/2026 at Grottoes, Va

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Zack Geertsen (2-1)
Loss: Lance Gowans (0-1)
HBP: Javari Christopher, Lance Gowans, Hampton Bourne
PB: None
 
Start: 4:00 PM   Time:    
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Southern Virginia 0 0 1 1 4 0 3 12 4 25 25 2
Mary Baldwin 3 0 2 0 0 0 3 4 0 12 15 2

Southern Virginia 25

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Conner Robley rf 5 1 2 2 1 0 0
    Gabe Moore rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Seth Lloyd ss 3 2 0 0 3 1 4
Zack Geertsen p 5 2 2 2 1 0 2
    Javari Christopher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jaxon Jones p 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Jeffrey Hill p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mason Jones cf 5 3 3 3 1 0 1
    Holden Bybee cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ben Agnew lf 4 4 3 2 2 0 1
    Bobby Rossi lf 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Garrett Stauffer 1b 7 4 4 3 0 0 3
Ryan Farris c 5 5 4 5 1 0 0
    Robert Stempin c 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
M. Leonardo jr. 3b 5 0 1 2 0 2 0
    Logan Austin 3b 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Tyler Bales 2b 6 1 3 3 1 0 0
Totals 50 25 25 24 10 3 12

2B: Zack Geertsen (2); Mason Jones (1); Ben Agnew (1); Garrett
Stauffer (1); Ryan Farris (1); Robert Stempin (1)
3B: Ryan Farris (1)
HR: Ryan Farris (1)
SF: Conner Robley (1); M. Leonardo jr. (1)
SB: Mason Jones (2); Tyler Bales (1)
HBP: Seth Lloyd (1); Jaxon Jones (1)
E: Seth Lloyd (1); Ryan Farris (1)

Mary Baldwin 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Isiah Brooks cf 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Will Earnesty ss 3 3 1 0 1 1 2
Patrick Sido rf 4 3 3 4 0 0 0
Noel Cano-Rocha 2b 5 1 2 3 0 0 0
Camden Bauswell c 4 1 2 2 0 0 0
    Braden Williamson pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Seth Lahocki c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trevor Hebner c 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Dalton Hall c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cooper Harris lf 5 0 2 1 0 1 0
Caden Smith dh 4 1 0 0 1 0 0
Jacob Barber 1b 5 1 3 0 0 0 1
Conner Michael 3b 5 1 0 0 0 1 2
    Lance Gowans p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cody Hoffer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Wright p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Charles p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Argenbright p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hampton Bourne p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 41 12 15 10 2 3 6

2B: Isiah Brooks (1); Patrick Sido (1); Noel Cano-Rocha (2); Cooper
Harris (1)
HR: Patrick Sido (1)
SF: Patrick Sido (1)
HBP: Will Earnesty (1)
E: Patrick Sido (1); Conner Michael (1)

Southern Virginia IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Zack Geertsen (W, 2-1) 7.0 12 8 7 1 3 0 0 0 0 32 33 6 11 77
Javari Christopher 2.0 3 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 9 12 4 2 13
Jaxon Jones 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –
Jeffrey Hill 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –
Totals 15 12 7 2 3 0 0 1 0 41 45 10 13 90

Mary Baldwin IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Lance Gowans (L, 0-1) 5.0 6 6 6 4 1 0 0 1 0 21 27 12 1 80
Cody Hoffer 1.1 3 3 2 3 0 2 0 0 0 7 10 2 2 41
Ryan Wright 1.0 4 5 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 7 8 1 0 34
Matthew Charles 0.0 1 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 12
Blake Argenbright 0.2 6 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 1 1 21
Hampton Bourne 1.0 5 4 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 8 1 1 15
Totals 25 25 24 10 3 2 0 2 0 50 64 17 5 203



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southern Virginia - Top of 1st SOU MAR
Lance Gowans to p. 0 0
Conner Robley grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0
Seth Lloyd walked (3-2 BSBSBB). 0 0
Seth Lloyd Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Zack Geertsen walked (3-0 BBBB); Seth Lloyd advanced to second. 0 0
Mason Jones flied out to rf (1-2 KBF). 0 0
Ben Agnew walked (3-2 KBBKBB); Zack Geertsen advanced to second; Seth Lloyd advanced to third. 0 0
Garrett Stauffer flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 0 0

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 1st SOU MAR
Isiah Brooks doubled to center field (1-0 B). 0 0
Will Earnesty singled to right field (1-2 KSFBF); Isiah Brooks advanced to third. 0 0
Patrick Sido homered to right center, 3 RBI (0-0); Will Earnesty scored; Isiah Brooks scored. 0 3
Noel Cano-Rocha grounded out to 3b (2-2 KBBF). 0 3
Camden Bauswell grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 3
Cooper Harris grounded out to ss (1-2 KBS). 0 3

Southern Virginia - Top of 2nd SOU MAR
Ryan Farris lined out to ss (3-2 BBFBS). 0 3
M. Leonardo jr. struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 3
Tyler Bales flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 3

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 2nd SOU MAR
Caden Smith grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 3
Jacob Barber singled to center field (0-0). 0 3
Conner Michael popped up to p (0-0); Jacob Barber did not advance. 0 3
Isiah Brooks singled to shortstop (1-1 BK); Jacob Barber advanced to second. 0 3
Will Earnesty reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Isiah Brooks advanced to second; Jacob Barber out at
third 3b unassisted. 0 3

Southern Virginia - Top of 3rd SOU MAR
Conner Robley popped up to rf (0-1 K). 0 3
Seth Lloyd hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 0 3
Zack Geertsen flied out to lf (1-0 B); Seth Lloyd did not advance. 0 3
Mason Jones doubled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Seth Lloyd scored. 1 3
Ben Agnew flied out to lf (3-2 KBBKB); Mason Jones did not advance. 1 3

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 3rd SOU MAR
Patrick Sido doubled to left field (1-0 B). 1 3
Noel Cano-Rocha grounded out to ss (3-1 BBBK); Patrick Sido advanced to third. 1 3
Camden Bauswell singled to left center, RBI (1-1 KB); Patrick Sido scored. 1 4
Cooper Harris singled, advanced to second on an error by c, advanced to third (0-0); Camden Bauswell
scored, unearned. 1 5
Caden Smith grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 BK); Cooper Harris did not advance. 1 5
Jacob Barber flied out to rf (0-0). 1 5

Southern Virginia - Top of 4th SOU MAR
Garrett Stauffer lined out to ss (0-0). 1 5
Ryan Farris homered to right center, RBI (2-1 BBF). 2 5
M. Leonardo jr. lined out to 3b (0-1 K). 2 5
Tyler Bales reached first on an error by 3b (1-1 KB). 2 5



Conner Robley singled, advanced to second on the throw (1-0 B); Tyler Bales advanced to third. 2 5
Seth Lloyd lined out to 3b (0-0). 2 5

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 4th SOU MAR
Conner Michael grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 5
Isiah Brooks popped up to 3b (0-1 K). 2 5
Will Earnesty struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 2 5

Southern Virginia - Top of 5th SOU MAR
Zack Geertsen doubled to right field (1-1 BK). 2 5
Zack Geertsen Failed pickoff attempt. 2 5
Mason Jones singled to center field, RBI (2-1 FBB); Zack Geertsen scored. 3 5
Mason Jones stole second. 3 5
Ben Agnew walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 5
Garrett Stauffer out on batter's interference (0-0). 3 5
Ryan Farris tripled to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Ben Agnew scored; Mason Jones scored. 5 5
M. Leonardo jr. flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-2 BFF); Ryan Farris scored. 6 5
Tyler Bales flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 6 5

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 5th SOU MAR
Patrick Sido grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 6 5
Noel Cano-Rocha grounded out to 3b (0-1 F). 6 5
Camden Bauswell flied out to lf (0-2 KK). 6 5

Southern Virginia - Top of 6th SOU MAR
Cody Hoffer to p for Lance Gowans. 6 5
Conner Robley popped up to 1b (0-2 FK). 6 5
Seth Lloyd walked (3-1 SBBBB). 6 5
Zack Geertsen flied out to cf (1-1 KB); Seth Lloyd did not advance. 6 5
Mason Jones reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Seth Lloyd out at second 3b to 1b. 6 5

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 6th SOU MAR
Cooper Harris struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 6 5
Caden Smith flied out to cf (1-0 B). 6 5
Jacob Barber singled to third base (0-0). 6 5
Conner Michael struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 6 5

Southern Virginia - Top of 7th SOU MAR
Ben Agnew doubled to center field (3-1 KBBB). 6 5
Ben Agnew advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 5
Garrett Stauffer singled to shortstop, RBI (1-1 BF); Ben Agnew scored. 7 5
Garrett Stauffer Failed pickoff attempt. 7 5
Garrett Stauffer Failed pickoff attempt. 7 5
Garrett Stauffer advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 5
Ryan Farris walked (3-2 KFFBBBB). 7 5
M. Leonardo jr. out at first 1b to 2b (0-0); Ryan Farris advanced to second; Garrett Stauffer advanced to
third. 7 5
Tyler Bales walked (3-2 BBKFBFB); Ryan Farris did not advance; Garrett Stauffer did not advance. 7 5
Conner Robley singled, advanced to second on an error by rf, RBI (3-2 BKBBF); Tyler Bales advanced to
third; Ryan Farris scored, unearned; Garrett Stauffer scored. 9 5
Ryan Wright to p for Cody Hoffer. 9 5
Seth Lloyd struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 9 5
Zack Geertsen flied out to rf (1-2 FKB). 9 5



 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 12   Hits: 11   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 7th SOU MAR
Isiah Brooks flied out to rf (0-0). 9 5
Will Earnesty walked (3-2 KBBBFFB). 9 5
Patrick Sido singled to right center (1-1 KB); Will Earnesty advanced to second. 9 5
Noel Cano-Rocha doubled to right field, RBI (0-0); Patrick Sido advanced to third; Will Earnesty scored. 9 6
Camden Bauswell singled to left field, RBI (2-1 KBB); Noel Cano-Rocha advanced to third; Patrick Sido
scored. 9 7
Braden Williamson pinch ran for Camden Bauswell. 9 7
Cooper Harris grounded out to ss, RBI (1-2 BSF); Braden Williamson out at second 1b to 3b; Noel Cano-
Rocha scored. 9 8

Southern Virginia - Top of 8th SOU MAR
Seth Lahocki to c for Braden Williamson. 9 8
Mason Jones pinch hit for Jaxon Jones. 9 8
Mason Jones walked (3-2 BKFBFBFB). 9 8
Mason Jones Failed pickoff attempt. 9 8
Mason Jones stole second. 9 8
Ben Agnew singled to right field, RBI (0-2 KKFFF); Mason Jones scored. 10 8
Ben Agnew Failed pickoff attempt. 10 8
Garrett Stauffer doubled to center field (0-2 FF); Ben Agnew advanced to third. 10 8
Ryan Farris doubled to right center, RBI (1-2 BFF); Garrett Stauffer advanced to third; Ben Agnew scored. 11 8
M. Leonardo jr. struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 11 8
Tyler Bales singled to left center, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Ryan Farris scored; Garrett Stauffer scored. 13 8
Matthew Charles to p for Ryan Wright. 13 8
Tyler Bales stole second. 13 8
Conner Robley walked (3-1 BBKBB). 13 8
Seth Lloyd walked (3-0 BBBB); Conner Robley advanced to second; Tyler Bales advanced to third. 13 8
Zack Geertsen doubled to right center, 2 RBI (1-1 BK); Seth Lloyd advanced to third; Conner Robley
scored; Tyler Bales scored. 15 8
Blake Argenbright to p for Matthew Charles. 15 8
Mason Jones singled to left field, RBI (3-0 BBB); Zack Geertsen advanced to third; Seth Lloyd scored. 16 8
Mason Jones Failed pickoff attempt. 16 8
Ben Agnew singled to right field, RBI (2-1 BBK); Mason Jones advanced to third; Zack Geertsen scored. 17 8
Garrett Stauffer singled to shortstop, RBI (0-0); Ben Agnew advanced to second; Mason Jones scored. 18 8
Ryan Farris singled to right field, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Garrett Stauffer advanced to third; Ben Agnew scored. 19 8
M. Leonardo jr. singled to center field, RBI (1-2 KBSF); Ryan Farris advanced to second; Garrett Stauffer
scored. 20 8
Logan Austin pinch ran for M. Leonardo jr.. 20 8
Tyler Bales singled to center field (2-0 BB); Logan Austin advanced to second; Ryan Farris advanced to
third. 20 8
Conner Robley flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Tyler Bales did not advance; Logan Austin did not
advance; Ryan Farris scored. 21 8
Seth Lloyd grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 21 8

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 8th SOU MAR
Javari Christopher to p for Zack Geertsen. 21 8
Mason Jones to cf. 21 8
Logan Austin to 3b. 21 8
Caden Smith walked (3-0 BBBB). 21 8
Jacob Barber singled to left field (1-1 BK); Caden Smith advanced to second. 21 8
Conner Michael reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Jacob Barber advanced to second on an error by ss,
advanced to third; Caden Smith scored, unearned. 21 9
Isiah Brooks popped up to 1b (0-0). 21 9
Will Earnesty hit by pitch (0-0); Conner Michael advanced to second. 21 9
Patrick Sido flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Conner Michael advanced to third; Jacob Barber scored,
unearned. 21 10
Noel Cano-Rocha doubled to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); Will Earnesty scored, unearned; Conner Michael
scored, unearned. 21 12
Trevor Hebner to c for Seth Lahocki. 21 12
Trevor Hebner popped up to 1b (1-2 KKFB). 21 12



Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southern Virginia - Top of 9th SOU MAR
Hampton Bourne to p for Blake Argenbright. 21 12
Dalton Hall to c for Trevor Hebner. 21 12
Jaxon Jones to p for Javari Christopher. 21 12
Jaxon Jones hit by pitch (0-0). 21 12
Holden Bybee pinch hit for Mason Jones. 21 12
Holden Bybee grounded out to 3b (1-0 B); Jaxon Jones advanced to second. 21 12
Bobby Rossi to lf for Ben Agnew. 21 12
Bobby Rossi singled to shortstop (0-0); Jaxon Jones advanced to third. 21 12
Garrett Stauffer singled to third base, RBI (3-2 KBBBS); Bobby Rossi advanced to second; Jaxon Jones
scored. 22 12
Robert Stempin pinch hit for Ryan Farris. 22 12
Robert Stempin doubled to left field, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Garrett Stauffer scored; Bobby Rossi scored. 24 12
Logan Austin singled to first base (2-0 BB); Robert Stempin advanced to third. 24 12
Tyler Bales singled to shortstop, RBI (0-1 K); Logan Austin out at second ss unassisted; Robert Stempin
scored. 25 12
Gabe Moore pinch hit for Conner Robley. 25 12
Gabe Moore lined out to 1b (0-0). 25 12

Mary Baldwin - Bottom of 9th SOU MAR
Gabe Moore to rf. 25 12
Holden Bybee to cf. 25 12
Robert Stempin to c. 25 12
Jeffrey Hill to p for Jaxon Jones. 25 12
Javari Christopher to p for Jeffrey Hill. 25 12
Cooper Harris doubled to left field (0-0). 25 12
Caden Smith flied out to rf (0-0). 25 12
Jacob Barber grounded out to c (1-1 SB); Cooper Harris did not advance. 25 12
Conner Michael grounded out to ss (0-0). 25 12


